Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986

2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Company number

Hurstwood Developments Lid~ 01147083

In the

Court case number

High Court of Justice Chancery Division, 3509 of 2008
Mancheser Dustrict Registry

We

Brian Green
KPMG LLP

St James' Square
Manchester

M2 6DS

United Kingdom

Dawid fames Costley-Wood
KPMG LLP

St James' Square
Manchester

M2 6DS

United Kingdom

Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
19 September 2009 n /{ 18 March 2010
Signed \ b W
Jomt Admimistrators
Dated 14 Apnil 2010
Contact Details:
You do ot have 10 give any contact mformation in Alex Harper
the box opposite but 1f you do it will help Companies KPMG LLP
House 10 contact sou if there 15 a query on the form 51 James' Square
The contact informaton that you give will be visible to Manchester
searchers of the public record M2 6DS
United Kingdom Tel 0161 246 4838
DX Number DX 724620 Manchester 42 DX Exchange

I

18/04/2010
COMPANIES HOUSE

2

When you have complsted and signed this form. please send 1t to the Registrar of Companmes at -

Companies House Crovn Way, CarddT CFII 30 L D\ 33058 Cardill




Hurstwood Developments Limited (in
Administration)

Report to creditors pursuant
to Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

KPMG LLP
14 Apnl 2010
This report contawns 18 pages

4ppendices contain 8 pages
BG/RWH/S)

010 RPMG LLP a UK himsted Disbeles pannersiup 18 g sebsuhar of RPMG Europe LLP 2nd a member firm of the kPG nenvorh af
mdependent mumber firms affilated wall KPMG becmanonal Conperatne a Swis< enuis A reins rsened




pREpa

Hursnwood Developments Lunited (in Administration)

Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

14 Aprd 2010

Notice: About this Report

This Report has been prepared by Brian Green and David Costley-Wood, the Joint
Admmistrators of Hurstwood Developments Limited, solely to comply with therr
statutory duty to report to creditors under the Insolvency Rules 1986 on the progress of
the admimistration. and for no other purpose [t 15 not suitable to be relied upon by any
other person, or for any other purpose, or n any other conteat

This Report has not been prepared m contemplation of 1t being used, and is not suitable to
be used. 1o inform any investment decision 1n relation to the debt of or any financial
mnterest in Hurstwood Developments Limited

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included m this Report are illustrative only and
cannoi be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose or in any context other
than under the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at its own nisk. To the fullest extent
permmited by law, the joint Admmstrators do not assume any responsibility and will not
accept any hability in respect of this Report to any such person

Bnan Green and Dawvid Costley-Wood are authonsed to act as msolvency practitioners by
the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The Joint Admunistrators act as agents for Hurstwood Developments Limited and contract
without personal hability

The appomtments of the Jomt Admimstrators are personal to them and, to the fullest
extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibithty and will not

accepl any liability to any person 1 respect of this Report or the conduct of the
admimstration




s fiurstwood Developments Limited (in Administration)
Report 1o crednors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insofvency Rules 1986

KPMG LLP

14 Aprd 2010

Contents
1 Glossary 1
2 Other information required by Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003 2
3 Introduction 2
4 Statement of affairs 2
5 Progress of the administration to 18 March 2010 3
6 Cost of realisations 4
7 Receipts and payments 6
8 Creditors 8
5 Extension of the Administration 9
10 Future reporting 10
11  End of the Administration 10
Appendices
1) Joint Administrators” time costs and disbursements to 18 March 2010
2) Joint Admimistrators® receipts and payments accounts for the period 19

September 2009 to 18 March 2010

K} Joint Admmstrators” receipts and payments accounts for the period 19
September 2008 to 18 March 2009

4) Joint Admimstrators™ receipts and payments accounts for the period 19
March 2009 to 18 September 2009




»
iz

Glossary

Jomt Administrators

Admimistration

HWD or the Company
HFM

RBS

YB

A&L

BOI

Co-Op

The Banks

KPMG REAS
Eddisons or the Agents

Legal Advisers/
Solicitors

LCC
RBC

KPMG GSS8

Hurstwood Developments Linuted (in Admirnistration)

Report 1o creditors pursiant 10 Rude 2 47 of the Insoh ency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

14 April 2010

Brian Green and David Costley-Wood of KPMG LLP, St
James Square, Manchester, M2 6DS

The Administration order granted by the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division, Manchester Distnict Registry in respect of
Hurstwood Developments Limited dated 19 September 2008.
Court case number 3509 of 2008

Hurstwood Developments Limited (in Adnumstration)
Hurstwood Facilities Management Limitcd (in Admimstration)
The Royal Bank of Scotland ple

Yorkshire Bank ple

Alliance and Leicester ple

Bank of Ireland plc

The Co-operative Bank plc

Together RBS, YB, A&L, Co-Op and BOT

Real Estates Advisory Services, a division of KPMG LLP

Eddisons Commercial Limted

Addleshaw Goddard LLP

Lancashire County Council
Rossendale Borough Council

KPMG Global Sustainability Services. a division of KPMG
LLP




s

Huarstwood Developments Limited {in Administration)
Report o creditors pursuan to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

KPMG LLP
14 Aprd 2010
Other information required by Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
Date of appomtment 19 September 2008
Company registered number 01147083
Previous rezistered office Oceanic
Waters Meeting Road
Bolton
BL1 8SW
Present registered office c/lo KPMG LLP
St James® Square
Manchester
M2 6DS
Appointor Court order dated 19 September 2008 in Court case
number 3509 of 2008

Functions pursuamt to paragraph Any act required or authonsed under any

100 (2} of Schedule Bl to the enactment to be camed out by the Adrumistrators

Insolvency Act 1986 may be done by any one or more of the persons for
the itme bemg holding such office.

Introduction

In accordance with Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986. this report sets out an update

on the progress of the Administration since the Administrators’ progress report to
creditors dated 15 QOctober 2009

A report on the progress of the Admimstration was sent to all known creditors of the
Company on 8 March 2010 to inform of the Admimistrators™ intention to apply to court
for an extension to the Administration.

For your mformation, an abstract receipts and payments account for the period 19
September 2009 to 18 March 2010 1s attached at Appendix 2.

Statement of affairs

A statement of affairs was received from the directors on 19 December 2008, a copy of
which was attached to my first progress report to credstors




5.1
5.1.1

Lh
—
2

Hurstwood Developments Limued (in Administration)

Report to crednors pursuant to Rufe 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

14 Aprid 2010

Progress of the administration to 18 March 2010

Properties

Property sales

Since our last report, seven further property sales have been completed. These include
Nats, 5, 10 and 13 at Dunc Point. Lytham St Anne’s and flat 8, 9 and 10 Lea Bank,
Rawtenstail and Wesley House.

Furthermore, the proceeds from the sale of the Grange, Lea Bank, Rawtenstall have now
been received

Sale proceeds n the period total £1.887,500, although the individual sale prices for these
properties will remain confidential, pending the sale of other sirmlar properties wathin the
portfolio, so as to not prejudice any future sales and the outcome of the Administration.

Since our appointment, the Administrators have completed the sale of 19 properties for
total proceeds of £5.657,026

The Administrators have accepted offers on a number of the remaiming properties being.
the apartments at Lever House, Bolion, the Oaklands site 1n Rawienstall and remamimg
apartment at Dune Point, Lytham St Anne’s The sales of these properties have been
agreed m pnnciple and we are proceeding to contract with the respective parties.

We will continue to market the remaining properties and looh to complete further sales m
the comuing months

New Hall Hey

The Adminmistrators have been haising with our Agents, planning consultants, lawyers.
LCC and RBC to resolve several complex planning issues at New Hall Hey The
variations to the eaisting planming permission are m the process of being f{inalised, which
will enable the Admimstrators to commence partial dev elopment of the site

Discussions have also been ongomg wath various potential tenants who have expressed an
mterest in letting the completed units within the first phase of the development

Health, safety and security work

Since our last report we have continued to maintain the safety of each property through
regular sitc inspections. As reported previously, some of the sites have high nisk elements
such as unsafe structures. standing water and other wnherent nsks involved with
unfimshed dexelopments The nsk of people gaming access to the sites and sustaining
inyury 1s one that needs to be mitigated Fencing remains around each site as required and
entrances to unfimshed developments remain boarded up




515

516

Hursrwood Developments Limued (in Adminstration)

Report 1o creduors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the lusohvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

14 April 2010

In order to maintain the safety of the sites, regular site visits continue to be undertaken

under the supervision of the Agents. Any damage to the sites, such as damage to exterior
fencing. has been repaired to ensure that the sites remain safe

For each site we have made an assessment of the level of sccurity required and 24 hours
security 1s currently 1n place at New Hall Hey as 1t 15 deemned to be a high risk site.

Tenanted properties

Since our last report, we have continued to collect rent from the tenanted properties

Planning issues

In addition to resolving the planning issues on the New Hall Hey site, as detailed mn
section 5 1.2, the Admimistrators are also working alongside our planning consultants to
extend the planning permussions 1n place on the Keams Mill and Qaklands sites

Warranties

As stated 1n our previous report, the Admimisirators have obtained structural warranties
on the Dune Point and Lea Bank developments. Warranties are still required on a number
of sites and discussions are at advanced stage with a warranty provider in respect of the
two properties at the Lmney, Rawlenstall

Management comparnies

Since the last report Eddisons have continued to be responsible for the day to day running
of the management companies at Lea Bank and Dune Point As sales of the various untts
within both developments have almost been completed, the Administrators intend to pass
the responsibility for the management charge relating to those properties to the residents
of the units

Investigations and intercompany debts

The Adminsstrators are contimuing to investigate a number of transactions that occurred
prior to the adminisiration and we have been assisted 1n our mvestgations by Hurstwood
Group Limited

We expect a settlement to be reached shortly and a payment to be made 1 respect of the
intercompany debts due to the Company and the transfer of a number of unencumbered
properties prior to our appointment

Cost of realisations

Since our last report the Admimistvators have been engaged 1n.

+ attending and securing each of the development sites and properties held by the
Company,




cnat

Hurstwood Developments Limited (in Administration)

Report to creditors pursuant 1o Rule 2.47 of the tnsolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLFP

14 Aprel 2010

¢ assessing and remediating health and safety 1ssues,

e discussions with the Agents and the Banks regarding the strategy to sell the
properties,

e discussions, meetings and haison with interested parties,

s corresponding with KPMG GSS (Health and Safety), KPMG REAS. VAT and
Corporation Tax teams,

+ dealing with creditors matters and ¢laims,
e debtor collection work including the collection of rent and ground rent:
» reporting to the five secured charge holders:

e rcporting to creditors,

e meetings with sub contractors to discuss the costs to complete or part complete
certamn sites,

* nveshgating pre-appomtment transactions and intercompany balances.
* statutory {thimg and reporting associated with the Admimustration;

e planning i1ssues.

At the meeting of creditors held on 28 November 2008, the creditors agreed the following
proposals in respect of the Jont Admunistrators® remuneration

» that i the event that no creditors® commitiee 1s formed. the Joint Administrators wall
be authonsed to draw fees on account from the assets of Hurstwood Developments
Limited from tme to ime dunng the period of Admimstration based on tume properly
spent at KPMG LLP charge out rates that reflect the complexity of the assignment.

Also, the Jomnt Adminmistrators will seek approval to draw disbursements from time to
time, and

¢ that the costs of KPMG LLP in respect of RRG, GSS, Pension, Tax and VAT advice
provided to the Joint Admimistrators be based upon time costs and shall be paxd out of
the assets of Hurstwood Developments Linuted

The Jomt Administrators” ime costs (o 18 March 2010 are £1,272,375. Expenses incurred
to 18 March 2010 are £6.292 An analysis of the Joint Administrators™ costs to 18 March
2010 n accordance with the provisions of Statement of Standard Insolvency Practice 915
attached at Appendix 1.

To date the Admmstrators have drawn fees totalling £210,500. of which £190.500 has
been drawn in the period 19 September 2009 to 18 March 2010.

Please note that all staff who have worked on this assignment. mcluding cashiers and
secretaral staff have charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the




71
7.1.1

71

3]

o

Hurstwood Developinents Limited (in Adminntration)

Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insohvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

14 Aprdd 2010

analysis of ume spent The cost of staff employed in central admunsstration functions 15
not charged directly to this assignment but 1s reflected 1n the general level of charge out
rates.

Further information. regarding Administrators fees 1s given n the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals”™ publication A creditors guide 10 Administrators” fees, a copy of
which can be obtained upon request to the Admunistrators or by logging on to the R3
website at www r3.org uk

Receipts and payments

-

Attached at Appendices 3 and 4 are amended abstracts of the Joint Administrators’
receipts and payments account for the penods 19 September 2008 to 18 March 2009 and
19 March 2009 to 18 September 2009 The Joint Admimstrators have amended the
recordmg of a small number of transactions which, in the abstract for 19 September 2008
to 18 March 2009, has resulted in a decrease in receipts of £27.654 and a decrease in
payments of £675. In the abstract for 19 March 2009 to 18 September 2009 the
amendments have resulted in an increase i receipts in the period of £1.900 and had no

effect on the payments The amendments are largely due to an admimistrative error n the
recording of rent recened

An abstract of the Joint Administrators” receipts and payments account for the pertod 19
September 2009 to 18 March 2010 1s attached at Appendix 2 for your information Total
receipts duning the period have been £2,042,702 and tolal payments during the period
have been £3,793,182

The receipts and payments detailed below exclude VAT

Receipts

Freehold property

As detailed m section 511 of this report. £1.887.500 has been received 1n respect of
completed sales of frechold properties.

Contribution to service charges

We have received £4.530 from the purchasers of apartments 2, 4 and 10 Lea Bank n
respect of contributions to services charge costs

Rent

£56.509 has been collected in the period from a number of residential and commercial
properties. most notably the commercial unit at Hurstwood Court. Leyland

Bank interest

Total bank mierest of £201 has been received n the s1x month period




7.1.5

717

71.8

2Ji
R Hurstvood Developments Limited (in Adminstrarion)
Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insohency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP
14 Aprid 2010

Shares and Investment

£5,000 has been reccived 1n respect of the sale of a shareholding held 1 another
unconnected business.

Intercompany Debts

Book debts of £65,000 have bheen recovered following our investigauons into pre

appomtment mitra group balances Further momes are anticipated to be collected 1n duc
course

Insurance Refund

£4.333 has been received 1n respect of an insurance payout from a pre-appointment claim

Ground rents

As noted n our previous report, the process of collecting outstanding ground rents from
retamned freechold titles remains ongoing and a further £6.541 was collected 1n the penod
covered by this report

Payments

Bank interest and charges
Bank interest and charges of £3,226 have been paid in the penod

Administrators’ fees

The Admimstrators have drawn fees of £190,500 during the pertod An explanation of
time costs to date 1s provided 1n section 6 of this report

Legal fees

Legal fees n respect of property sales and statutory requirements of £21,236 have been
paid 1n the period.

Agents fees

£68,425 has been paid (o agents relating to commussion on property sales and assistance
with site maintenance and building strategy advice.

Planning costs

Costs of £1.250 have been paid n relation to planmng advice received from an external
planning consultant

Planning renewal fees

£13.065 has been paid 1o Rossendale Borough Council to extend the planning permission
in place in respect of the Kearns Mull site




729

7.2 14

8.1

rna

Hurstwood Develapments Limited (in Admimstration)

Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the insalvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

14 Apri 2040

Manpagement company charges

Costs of £30,082 have been paid to the respective management companies in relation to
unsold properties at Lea Bank and Dune Pomnt

Property expenses

Expenses including insurance and repairs to properties m the portfolio of £54,433 have
been incurred 1n the period

Security

Security at vanous sites, including a 24 hour presence at New Hall Hey 1s required by
insurance providers, at a cost of £36.661 during the pertod

Health, safety and holding costs

A further requirement of the insurers 1s regular site visits to the unoccupied sites Holding
costs including, site visiis, maintenance of penmeter fencing and associated health safety
costs of £13.199 have been paid since our previous report

Fixed charge creditors

Distributions of £3.357.467 have been made to secured creditors n the peniod following
property sales

Books and records collection costs
£1,100 has been paid in respect of collection of books and records

Storage costs

It 1s a statutory duty of admuinistrators to retain certain of the Company’s boohks and
records Storage costs of £79 have been mncurred

Insurance

An mnsurance premium of £434 has been paid to insure Company assets.

Creditors

Secured creditors

The five Banks, RBS, YB, A&L Co-Op and BOI, hold fixed charge security in respect of
the property assets of the Company Our legal adwisors have assessed the vahdity of the
security held by these parties None of the Banks hold a floating charge over Company
assets




8.2

8.3

Hurstwood Developments Limited (in Administration)

Report to creditors pursuant (o Rule 2 47 of the Insofvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

14 Aprid 2010

Following the sale of frechold properties subject to fixed charges, distnbutions totalling
£4,793,557 have been paid to the fixed charge holders This comprises of £2,152,467 to
RBS, £1,000,000 to YB, £475,000 to A&L and £1.166,090 to Co-Op.

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditors relate to the preferential pari of the employees wages and holiday
pay. Preferential creditors are usually paid from the floating charge reahsations. As there
1s no qualifying floating charge, preferennial creditors will be paid m the event that there
are any unencumbered realisations available after costs

Unsecured creditors

Although sigmficant progress has been achieved in respect of the realisation of freehold
property, all properties are subject to fined charges under the Banhs™ security As such, 1t
1s unlikely that there will be sufficient funds available to enable a distnbution to
unsecured creditors

Extension of the Administration

The Jomt Administrators” proposals have yet 1o be lully completed. and consequently the
Jomnt Admmustrators are not m a posttion to conclude the Administration at this ime

Therefore, on 16 March 2010, the Joint Administrators obtained an order from the court
to extend their term of office by one year to 16 March 2011 (pursuant to Paragraph
76(2)(a) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986)

The Joint Admrnustrators are required to deal with the following 1ssues before they pursue
an exit of the Admimstration:

o Complete the parnal build out of New Hall Hey. the Company's most sigmficam
asset Following the completion of these works, the Admunistrators will seek advice
from our Agents on whether or not to complete further umts of the development. It
will be necessary to consider whether the best value for creditors will be achieved by

selling the partially completed site or 1o develop the site further before pursumg a
sale

e conuimue our nvesligalions Into pre-appomtment transactions and maximse asset
realisations where possible,

e once the sale of the rematning Dune Point apariments have been completed, actively
market and sell the Company’s ground reat portfolio.

¢ continue to market and sell the remaining properties n the portfoho;

s wark with Eddisons to transfer the responsibilities of the management company to a
third party once the sales of the remaming units have been completed: and

+ completion of ongoing statutory requirements.




10

11

nana

Hurstwooed Developments Linnted (1n Administration)

Report o creditors pirsuant to Rule 2 47 of the lnsohency Rules (986
KPMG LLP

14 Aprd 2010

Future reporting

In accordance with Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the Joint Admimstrators
intend to provide creditors with therr next report in October 2010.

End of the Administration

The Admuimisirators were granted a one year extension o the Adnmumstration by the Courl,
thereby extending the period to 16 March 2011.

When the Joint Adnunistrators cease 10 act, they will either seck to move the Company
into voluntary or compulsory liquidation, seek the approval of a voluntary arrangement
under Part T of the Insolvency Act 1986 or will move the Company mto dissolution,
whichever is deemed appropniate

Bnan Green
Joinr Admmistrator




o

Hurstwood Developments Lunited (in Administratton)

Report 1o creditor s pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the nsoh ency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

14 April 2010

Appendix 1

Joint Administrators’ time costs and disbursements to 18 March 2010

Iiitatnud Diewelapmems b rmncl On sIremcinnam}

Nihse £ Tt 199 pevnad 19 Sqnmnie 2008 1o 1K March 200

Paswer / Mmngdir  Sdwbsbsizator Suppuct ‘Futal Tims cosz Arerage
Director hours hourl}
ruile
Adminheraden & plussing
Cashlorjug
Tuad nuanap=merd .20 20 £3300 L5 0d
Coemy, ra] {CmbiCane) 020 700 14510 05 60 257 08 £3581200 £336 88
Retonodiatans (& 1P gocousnng setiews 2150 11H 227 L1030 £142 3
Lormnral
Tlawibs pund revpnls 27 3270 £5012.50 E168 58
Fexs aud WIP 100 100 57406 w60 £5.20 EI203500 £173 52
Other offize holdem 100 100 £22500 C£22% 00
SharchsldersMank rupr
Cieaeml coaegoadan. ¢ 67 00 100 SEab £48 530 00 E154 85
st Teatism uf sgpotinant 1.50 150 £275 00 £15000
SUnenary pepusty 750 £S5 @n G250 £11 737 50 £167 80
Stamten and cemplloace
Appominent 3hd sclak e Tamkrlaoe 050 A2 50 G50 83 30 L1L572.03 Fi50 02
Tomdne and Foudacm s 150 500 £687 60 £133 50
€ hecllon &, reviews a0 400 3330 39 50 £7 787 50 £187
Clonure and redaed el 402 3.50 750 E2 06 50 £27567
Fro appurtart vhevha 01% 015 £43 50 £290 0O
Keporn 10 dobefiute huaders $3HD 11060 1R5 DO 1090 23070 £51 57 50 £2224a
Samnen sdveThemg 050 D53 L7500 £1SC 00
ST ASCHIES A1) PAyRICTIEs SRt 340 450 L7732 50 £169 15
Mratesy G0y icite 550 55.50 9140 2T 90T 50 £200 08
Tan
tutzal tealews - CT and VAT 280 308D 30 36.30 £10,930 00 £30% 10
1 U AppOIRNE M SIHPwHGLAR 434 9 ul 3 sh kH T 2] 5715 £19453.2% 68
EAWETIRTLICY RN | €20 400 134 70 142130 £33 272 50 £774.55
Credusors
€ anmsitlces
Mectngs 110 10 0O 1910 £3201 %0 vt
Credilors atd clalom
Agrcrmenm uf Lt wipd clantie 200 200 £550 60 £.00.00
tienerat cun et p 150 33239 §10 328 00 £56 5468 00 £1066.92
Lt clayms 4 50 1700 2150 £5 797 50 Erzdie
wtonficunm of sppanrnort oon n6e £90 00 £150 60
Ire appumment b VT TAMT LT 2480 aoe E300 00 £150 00
ROT Clawms 18400 100 £2 70000 £150 00
Scoured crediate 260 1x00 2500 GO0 Ei5 09500 £251 k4
NI T, 170 e i 100 168 BO £34 751 50 102 10
tiaplavens
L anripondemcs 14.50 5930 050 73w £15 220 DO L207 G-
DT redunclars’s. P mGTU seTeiie s 40 410 9100 £24.007 S0 £285 80
Menao s 670 G70 £1,060 50 L£t58.2H
Frrnons rmwi s 2850 29.50 £« 708 00 £1a9 53
Em estigation
1hirecton
Camrpond-ner whik dargien 109 15.50 G 50 L3237 50 {194
> torrmy g b A Bk ST s aao 2% % 2250 £ Or7.50 ries.22
ey gussiormane cheuabs ¢80 D &0 £7500 £350900
Skatenicul o altan £00 =4 LS00 D0 Liup e
Tas e i ztaamt
Claleg apmsat Ind panty adviwes 1600 16 00 £2.400.00 15200
C omrexpmibonce IE st et dlione ra T400 £12 642.50 £170 30
Prefirences § BREaLIANG ) Bikdass sl A6 00 46 00 £T 25500 €157 #2
Revress ul e g iraradl e 20 107.00 108 30 £2t 034 50 £182 54
Heallsation of asscls
Awel Reaftcaslon
£ ash & protd (e R ETeMs & 2 TET) 410 400 -~ 10 EB71 50 21208
Prurclines anul tradeny, conte 513 53 &0 £B 05350 £174 82
Rales 200 400 £B00 00 £yso 00
Cundi and iaL CoiBicLs aps 800 £1 fip0 o0 f£210Gd
£ 8 o 80 1580 116 4) €13 004 00 £3vpaz
Micudel? 5 apvriy 17280 RS0 12220 - 677 8D TFOR 11300 26 &G

FLETTFNC P 1 L3 BaLT B B2 A3 Cu o ez oy




Leosche . popesy
Fhzamaren fomek Je g
e s e

{Eranes

oo oo

Fers

Sty TR

S F T

eres 2

Tl nnpewd

Hurstwood Developinents Limited (in Administration)

Report to creditors pursuant 1o Rule 2 47 of the nsoh ency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

14 Aprid 2010

g 16 0] 148 <is LHESLEX LT
417 15 MED L1 3F £Xs 2]

ouR F3T DAL E DITLER

Al R Zied5 LIFES

€13 faly ] o ALY s Xt | LIWES

(214 3.7 <EIC EDEI DR IEED
o T I EC D LA

im i o} ZER R =g

ZN E3E poci: il ol 50

AEEA0 CVET2IEECS

:




cois

Hurstwood Developiments Lunited (in Administration)
Report 1o credutors pursuant 1o Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

KPMG LLP
14 Aprd 2010

Charge out rates
Grade £
Partmer/dwrector 44010 515
Management 32010 405
Admurstrators 105 to 223
Support 103
Category 1 expenscs
£

Milcage 1,989.10
Lunch 400 28
Bond/Bordereau 1.546 00
Land Registry Searches 60 00
Other travel 586 70
Overmuight stay 1,428 00
Telephone calls 231 21
Rental car 3073

6.292 04




lcaoat

Hursrwood Developments Linted (in Administration)

Report to crediors pursuant 1o Rule 2.47 of the insohvenc)y Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

14 April 2010

Appendix 2

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments aceounts for the period
19 September 2009 to 18 March 2010

ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS - 197092007 1o 18032010 Appundix to Form 224

Hurstwood Deselopments Lid Page
RECEIPTS £ .
Brought forward from proviows Absimct (of Any) 4.526 816 15
Frechold propeny 1857500 00
Cantribuhiane 1o propen service charges 2 268 10
Third pany menics 2,791 25
Rent 56,508 70
Bank interes:, gioss BO 5
Ground Rents 655 78
Service Charge 2261351
Shares and myestmonts 5 p0o 00
Imercompany debis 65 000 00
Insurmwee rofund 4 332.70
fBank mierest pross 87 16
\ tsank mterest. ol o) ax 60 00
Ground riats 5,087.50Q
H Fixed chorge VAT rec'able 5 604 03
X Froed charge VAT pmyable 4 665 68
i Floatmg ch. VAT pavabie 1 50
= Delewe iy Carrual forwacd (o 6.369,518 62
apgoopraty * cominuation <hedt ¢ pesl abstract
PAYMENTS £,
Brought forward from provious Abstioct (1f Ams ) 2 141,248 87 ]
Batth mnierest, oa1 of tax 26 435
Acminssirators” [ees 190 S(H 00
Legal fees 2123595
AgentsValuers' fewy 68.425 00
Plagmmg Conds 1 250.00
Munagement Company Chaiges 30,081 50
Planning renewal fees 13.0635 00
Bank charnes 4498 75
Properly Lxpenscs 54,432.59
Seourny 30 660,50
Holdmg Costs & Health and Saten 1319916
Fixed charge credaor 3 357466 67
Buvhs and Records Colleciion Losls 1 100 00
Starage casis 78 83
Insurance of xsscls 434 43
Bank charges T26 89
|
1
* Tlene as Carnied foraard 1o 4931 430 39
APprOpET. cunbneasion shect et abatiaect
[N IR TS —_".J \;m (RIS TSR I O LY T DR TR Y TCTGE PR PONIFTYR I Y R RV TTY: IO IR S S Y1 ]

R w0 dmierereditr tdmin ca b, omost T hath e pi et L bt o aois sooswdd cad | aaif fa thy dsnsiwliai RS PR 4w arpinda il




pIna

Hurstwood Developments Lumied (1n Administration)
Report 1o creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insah ency Rules 1986

KPMG LLP
14 Aprit 2010
Hurstwood Developments Lid
{In Admunistranen)
Admimstrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
Statement From 19/0572009 From L9/0%2008
of AfTairs Tu 180372010 To £18/0272010
FIXED CHARGE ASMETS
(7 161 096 08) Freehold property t 887 300.00 5637026 45
Contnbunons fo propery senaize charges 268,50 226830
hrd pary monses 279135 279135
Rem 36 308 70 199 828 10
Bank mterest pross 80,58 ERH]
Bank micrest net of oy {26 45) 17128
Ground Ress 63578 01 56
Service Charee 2261.31 39592
195203747 5 866 064 04
FIXED CHARGE LOSTS
Adaunstrators’ fees 190500 08 210 500 00
Legal fees 2123595 4483517
Demohtion NIL 37,340 50
ApentstValurs' foey 0h 425 00 115,004 99
Planmng Costs | 230 00 17,947 39
Management Compramy Charses 30,081 50 15,766 50
Planning rencwal fees 13 0635 00 13,063 00
Banl charges 1495 15 3 160 08
Properly espenses 33359 24149022
Securaty 36 660 50 143561725
Huldua Costs & Health and Safoty 13 199 16 31.209 Y6
(433348 45) (895,541 va)
FIXED CHARGL CRLCDITORS
Fived charee creditor 3 357466 67 47933556 62
(3357466 Oy (4 793.336 62)
HP/LEASING
HI/.easmyg asset NiL 69.235 50
Lombard Assel Fosmnee NIL (65,255 30)
HPLcasmy pssel (2) NIL 1200000
GMO Asser Manopument Nl 3 000 ao)
NiL 9.000 00
ASSET REALISATIONS
10=.000 00 Piant & macinneny Nil, 127 41240
15,400 o0 Fumiture £ equipment NIL 3000 00
130,000 66 Motor vchicles NIL 11000 00
48206 00 Book, debis NIL u0 892,10
500000 Shares and mvesunents 5000 00 100000
Imercompany dehts 65 000 00 453000 00
Insurance refund 4331 70 § 3270
7433270 311 I538.30
OFHER REALISATIONS
Banl imiceest 2ross 57 6 39799
Bak micrest actof ti Ho i £l 0o
200000 00 Gruind rents SRB7 50 1206305
Rumdny refimls nE 1% 7~
Counctl Tay Helunds ML Ta67 13

hzurancy Ulann R I8 00 U




=l

Hurstwood Developmenis Limed (in Administration)
Report to creditors pursuant 1o Rule 2.47 of the Insohency Rules 19856

Hurstwood Developments Ltd

(Tn Administration})

Administrators’ Ahstract of Receipts & Payments

KPMG LLP
14 Aprd 2010

Statemcent
of Aflsirs

From 19/092009
To 18/32010

From 19/09/2088
To 18/03/2010

{6.507.890 00)

Unliy Refunds

COST OF REALISATIONS
Non-speesfic Propemy Consuliant
Creditars Meehing
AgeniyValuues' fees/Auction Costs
Books and Records Collection Casts
Lagal fees

Legal fees (Expunses and Drslursements)

Storage costs
Sty advertiving
Insurance of assets
Bank charpas

REPRESENTED BY

Floaung ¢chv VAT rec’able

Frved charge currem - RBS

Fined charge errrent -YB Y0k o'd
Fined charge current - BOE 43k ofd
Floatng charag cierrent

Faxed charge current - Co-op 46k ofd
Fined Cha ge Curremt - A&L B0k ofd
I'ved charge VAT rec'able

Fued charge VAT payable

Floating ¢l VAT payable

Floating ch. VAT contro!

NIL [69 45
6,0M 66 41235
NIL 186 00
NIL 269.15
NIL 31353693

1 100 00 203000
NIL 2508409
NIL 3219
78.83 7885
Nl 393 57
43443 6.51624
126 89 1934 14
(2 340 13) {91.036 14}
{1.760,750.44} 436,039.87
1i 505 08

8237541

134,987 67

(27.75862)

27838008

39.745 27

(72.541 73)

40955 81

{19931 30)

{33,006 43)

2551870

456,03U.87

Braan Green

Admunstraior



Hurstweod Developments Linuted (T Admunistrarion)
Report 1o creditors pursuant to Rule ? 47 of the Insoivency Rules 1986

KPMG LLP
14 Apnl 2010

Appendix 3

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts for the period

19 September 2008 to 18 March 2009

ABSIRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS - 19/404/2008 (o 18/03/2000

Horawoeod Deselopments Lid

Appratdn to Form 2,24

Floatwny ch. VAT pavithhc

5094 45

Pagec 1
RECEIPTS £
Bruugln {orvard from previous Abstract (off Am ) aon
Fecchold property 325 (00 00
Rery 1801963
fank, interosy, et of ian 41 68
Ground Rents 46 92
Scrvice Charge 32706
HIMLeasing asset 59,2535 50
HIP/Lcusing assct () 12 000 0D
Plont & nuchinty 12741240 ¢
Furninure & cytipuiem 3.000 00 !
Mater vebicles 1106000 |
Hool dubls 566010 |

. Bank irtensst. gross 23751 |

: Ground rems GR35}

: Sundry refunds V68 35
Council Tax Refunds 7AGT 13
Insurance Clasn Ips0000 |
Uttty Refunds 168 43
Fied charge VAT payahle 435400

| —

> Delete s Camicd forvard o A6 MN

PPErOpTIate * contimsatiw shinct pant bt |
PAYMENTS £

Broupht furvard from previous Abstract (1f Aniv g oDao

) Nemohinon 37 346 80
! Agentss Vatuers Loy 293750
Planning Costs 715000

! flank e 157y

\ Propens capxases 35 036.20

! Seouruy 44 041 75

Holdng Costs & Heulth and Safcty 1058621
Lombrd Asset Finatiee 6923530 |
| GMG Asset Management 300000 |
i Nou-speeilic Properts Consultant 18600
I Credites Mectig 269105

i Apents Valuars' fees Auctien Costs AR 2

Books and Records Collection Costs 930 00

) Stmnon advenising 395 57

} Insurance of assets 2,500 95

: Floatmg ch VAT recable 7.860 60

H Fived charge VA «<Cable 1% 538 90
* Dedeiz ac Camd o i o 0N s LA ‘
< PIOpria vorlon o -l et sl E
1

e L poctwpt i pasik et aenz e, alh b b d i Al ibe st gl bt ennitb 0 Sl o AR R eWm e 3 & e und )

w3 b omct Bl a7 e sl g

(2 2]

Bt 1 =ee o1 e ol e anfo b el s o mnthe g

R TTH B TN PR [N

upe ke )



Hurstwood Developments Limited (in Admmistration)

Report to creduors pursuant 1o Rule 2 47 of the Insohency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

14 Apnl 2010

Appendix 4

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts for the period 19
March 2009 to 19 September 2009

ARSTRACT OF RECFIPTS AND PAYMENITS - 1033009 to 18/092000  Appendis w Form 224

Thursiwond T clapments Lt Poape §
— 1
RLCLIVTS £ !
i Rrougit fonvard from previous Abstroct (F Am ) 55465091 l
! Frechold property 5.544 526G 43 l
) Rem 125300 37
! £ nk nlercst nclof tas 15605
Ground Rents 100 36
Serviee Charge 307 55
Bouk debs 8523300 |
Insurance refund <.500 00
Buarlh intorest arass 69 32
1 Caronand rensly BR0 00
3 Fowd ddirge VAl pavable IOl G2
[
'
i
* Delaie us Caimandd toraard 1o 4320¥l0 13 o
apprapriate * contiuateel sheel  nest abutr ot !
PAYMENIS £
Hrought forward Mum prosions Absiract Gl Ay 2ORGI6 1Y
Adminismatare feos 20 000 U0
gl foes 23507 22
Agent</Valuers' lees 3564249
Fhmmn_ Cosis 9 =37 59
Managenent Comnpany Charges LS GRS 00
Bank chanes 46 14
Praperly expenses 152071 d3
Sceurdy 62 U155 00
Huoldine Costs & Healil and Safety FA2459
Ened charge creditor 113608998
el foes 2508009 |
{ Ll hees ) spenses und Lisnurscaneisg 3z
Insnrnce of asscts IR0 B3
Bank churges 1197 2>
i Flaating ch VAT ror abie 3641 a5
Fiued clurpe VAL iccable 27000 47
Flaatiae ch VAT cantral IVLSIRTD
f D Camied fom Lrd to o B § BT !
PP e - CoBUNYRT Y shel AN b !
”® e et mlpn ot na o dal vt Al 1w A [} AEFTREL] ETr Py ) LTI RN N T L]
P LTI TR ol o L B S ) V.1 LR Y R O L A L A T U R AN VTR B L S T (T VTUR O [ n Wt




